

No. 18-40246

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INCORPORATED; CHIPOTLE SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendant

CARMEN ALVAREZ, JOSEPH SELLERS, MIRIAM NEMETH, JUSTIN SWARTZ, MELISSA
STEWART, AND GLEN SAVITS,
Respondents-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division
No. 4:16-cv-731

**CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC. AND CHIPOTLE
SERVICES, L.L.C.'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Brian C. Newby
Laura Hallmon
CANTEY HANGER, L.L.P.
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817-877-2800 – Telephone
817-877-2807 – Facsimile

Kendra N. Beckwith
Counsel of Record
John K. Shunk
MESSNER REEVES LLP
1430 Wynkoop Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202
303-623-1800 – Telephone
303-623-0552 – Facsimile
kbeckwith@messner.com

July 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The DOL controls the EAP exemption’s implementation. 5

 B. The DOL attempts to modify the EAP exemption with the Final Rule..... 5

 C. The district court enjoins the Final Rule’s enforcement and implementation nationwide. 7

 D. Respondents file a lawsuit to enforce the Final Rule against Chipotle..... 7

 E. Chipotle moves for contempt against Respondents for violating the Injunction. 8

 F. The district court finds Respondents in contempt. 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENTS..... 15

 A. Standards of review. 15

 B. There are two alternative ways a court obtains jurisdiction in a contempt proceeding..... 16

 1. Respondents’ actions invoked the district court’s inherent power to act..... 17

 2. Respondents’ actions constitute sufficient minimum contacts under *International Shoe*. 21

- C. Respondents had adequate notice of and ample opportunity to respond to the contempt allegations.24
- II. THE INJUNCTION BINDS RESPONDENTS.27
 - A. Standards of review.27
 - B. Rule 65 extends injunctions to persons in privity with the parties...28
 - C. The Injunction binds Respondents because they are in privity with the DOL.31
 - 1. Detailed factual findings and well-established legal principles support this determination.31
 - 2. Respondents’ contrary arguments fail.37
 - D. Alternatively, binding Respondents to the Injunction is necessary for the Injunction’s effective vindication.43
 - E. Respondents’ untimely attack on the Injunction’s propriety should be disregarded.46
- III. THE INJUNCTION DEFINITELY BARRED RESPONDENTS FROM ENFORCING THE FINAL RULE.47
 - A. Standards of review.47
 - B. The Injunction prohibited any enforcement and implementation of the Final Rule.47
 - C. Respondents’ contrary arguments fail.50
- IV. CHIPOTLE IS ENTITLED TO ITS FEES FROM ATTORNEY RESPONDENTS.54
 - A. Standards of review.54
 - B. The district court properly awarded Chipotle its fees and costs.54
 - C. The district court also properly sanctioned Attorney Respondents under 28 U.S.C. § 1927.55
 - D. Good faith is irrelevant.57
- CONCLUSION58
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Additive Controls & Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc., 154 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 26, 31, 33

ADT LLC v. NorthStar Alarm Servs., LLC, 853 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2017).....11

Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff, 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)19

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n, 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) 47, 49, 54

Aviles v. Kunkle, 978 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1992) 21, 22

Barto v. Shore Constr., L.L.C., 801 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2015).....28

Battle v. Cherry, 339 F. Supp. 186 (N.D. Ga. 1972)34

Benson & Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co., 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987).....32

Berman v. Denver Tramway Corp., 197 F.2d 946 (10th Cir. 1952).....33

Berry v. Berry, 192 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 1999)26

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....52

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1984).....22

Carpenter v. Webre, Civ. No. 17-808, 2018 WL 1453201 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2018).....42

Chao v. Transocean Offshore, Inc., 276 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2002).....57

Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk, Ohio, 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....33

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma, 357 U.S. 320 (1958)38

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Premex, Inc., 655 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1981)26

Cook v. Ochsner Found. Hosp., 559 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1977)55

Cooke v. United States, 267 U.S. 517 (1925)26

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....48

Dilworth v. Vance, 95 F.3d 50 (5th Cir. 1996)28

E.E.O.C. v. U.S. Steel Corp., 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990)42

Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck, 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 42, 51

Edwards v. Gen. Motors Corp., 153 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 54, 56, 57

First Aviation Servs., Inc. v. NetJets, Inc., Civ. No. 13-2442(KM)(MAH), 2014 WL 3345175 (D.N.J. July 8, 2014).....16

Friends for Am. Free Enter. Ass’n v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 284 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2002)27

George v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., 788 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1986) (per curiam)..... 16, 25

Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 414 U.S. 168 (1973)37

Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am., 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012).....54

Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP, 719 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013).56

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)23

Harris Cty., Tex. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc., 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999) 30

Heyman v. Kline, 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971),.....22

Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey, 801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 21, 23

Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar, 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) ... 47, 49

In re Debs, 158 U.S. 564 (1895)..... 16, 17

In re Engelhard & Sons Co., 231 U.S. 646 (1914).....33

In re Gen. Motors Corp., 61 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1995)55

In re Seabulk Offshore, Ltd., 158 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 1998)2

International Shoe Company v. State of Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)13

Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 20, 21

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....51

Lonatro v. United States, 714 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2013)15

Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....46

Marbury v. Madison, 5.U.S. 137 (1803).....52

Matter of Faden, 96 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1996)24

McGrone v. United States, 307 U.S. 61 (1939)1

McGuire v. Sigma Coatings, Inc., 48 F.3d 902 (5th Cir. 1995)26

Monahan v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Corr., 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....41

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)24

Myers v. United States, 264 U.S. 95 (1924)17

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A., 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 50, 53

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs, 145 F.3d 1399
(D.C. Cir. 1998) 43, 51

*Nat’l Spiritual Assembly of Baha’is of the United States of Am. Under the
Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. Nat’l Spiritual Assembly of the Baha’is of the
United States of Am., Inc.*, 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010) passim

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983)41

Owen v. City of Portland, 236 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D. Or. 2017).....51

Perez v. Bruister, 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)50

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc., 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987)1

Quinter v. Volkswagen of Am., 676 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1982) 18, 19

Red 1 Invs., Inc. v. Amphion Int’l Ltd., No. CV-06-279-LRS , 2007 WL 3348594
(E.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2007).....23

Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B., 324 U.S. 9 (1945) 14, 19, 28, 30

Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Liebreich, 339 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2003).....15

Richards v. Jefferson Cty., Ala., 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....32

Ridder v. City of Springfield, 109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997).....57

Rodriguez v. E. Tex. Motor Freight, 505 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 36, 39

Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp., 960 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1992) ...31

Ruiz v. Estelle, 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981).....58

S. Ry. Co. v. Lanham, 403 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1968)1

S.E.C. v. First Fin. Grp. of Tex., Inc., 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981)47

S.E.C. v. Homa, 514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 29

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011) 40, 41

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas International Airlines, Inc., 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977) passim

Spikes v. Hamilton Farm Golf Club, LLC, Civ. No. 13-3669, 2016 WL 885048 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2016).....41

Stiller v. Hardman, 324 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1963).....16

Stotler & Co. v. Able, 870 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1989).....19

Sundown Energy, L.P. v Haller, 773 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2014)28

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 32, 38, 41

Test Masters Edu. Servs., Inc. v. Robin Singh Educ. Servs., Inc., 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015)27

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox, 712 F. Supp. 99 (W.D. Tex. 1989)46

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford, 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)55

United States ex rel. Vavra v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., 848 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)47

United States v. City of Jackson, Miss., 359 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2004).....54

United States v. Hall, 472 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1972) passim

United States v. Mine Workers of Am., 330 U.S. 258 (1947)2, 46

Waffenschmidt v. MacKay, 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985) passim

Walaschek & Assocs., Inc. v. Crow, 733 F.2d 51 (7th Cir. 1984)17

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC, 985 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013)30

Waste Management of Washington, Inc. v. Kattler, 776 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015).27

Westlake N. Prop. Owners Ass’n v. City of Thousand Oaks, 915 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)29

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969)20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....53

5 U.S.C. § 705.....52

5 U.S.C. § 706.....42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1927 55, 56

29 U.S.C. § 202.....39

29 U.S.C. § 203.....39

29 U.S.C. § 207 5, 40, 53

29 U.S.C. § 213.....5

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 40, 53

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, *et al.*, Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 2956 (3d ed. 2015)29

New. Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d 2010).....49

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 2815

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2446

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 28, 30, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7129

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §§ 541.100, *et seq.*5

69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (April 23, 2004)5

81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016) 5, 6, 53
